Section 3.03 Schedule of Deposits

3.03(A) Title/Purpose

The title of this Section is Schedule of Deposits. The purpose of this Section is to set
forth the appropriate deposit for violation of the Town’s Code of Ordinances.

3.03(B) Authority

Pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 66.0113, the Town of Leeds is authorized to issue citations for
violations of ordinances, including ordinances for which a statutory counterpart exists.

3.03(0C) Schedule of Deposits
Any person who shall violate any of the provisions of this Code shall, pursuant to options

set forth in Wis. Stats. 66.1113(3) and set forth in the citation, make a cash deposit
determined according to the following schedule:

Ordinance Offense Deposit — 1% Deposit -2"*
2.03(E) Income/Expense Record Confidentiality $75 $150
5.01(H) Recycling — failure to separate $50 $75
5.01(L) Recycling — failure to prepare recyclables $50 $75
5.01(M) Recycling — owner’s responsibility $50 $100
5.01(N) Recycling — owner’s responsibility $50 $100
5.01(Q) Improper Dumping $100 $350
6.01(D) Livestock Siting $1,250 $2,500
6.02 Noxious Weeds $50 $150
6.03(C) Unlicensed Adult Entertainment $350 $750
6.03(H) Regulation Violations $150 $350
6.03(S) Owner’s Responsibilities $75 $150
6.03(T) Registration $75 $150
6.04(C) Solid Waste Disposal Permit $250 $750
6.04(E) Solid Waste Disposal Regulations $150 $350

3.03-1




7.01(C)
7.01(M)
7.01(N)
7.02(E)(1)
7.02(E)(2)
7.03(G)
7.05(C)
7.05(1)
7.05(L)
8.01(E)
8.02
9.01(C)
9.01(E)
9.01(G)
9.01(H)
9.01(T)
9.02(D)(2)
9.02(E)(1)
9.02(F)(1)
9.02(G)
9.03(E)
11.01())

12.01(D(2)

13.01(F)(8)(c)

13.02

Alcohol License

Alcohol License Regulations
Temporary License Regulations
Fireworks Permit — sales

Fireworks Use/Display — permit
Wind Energy

Transient Merchant Sales w/o License
Transient Merchant Regulation
Transient Merchant General

Danger to Roads

Right-Of-Way Permit-Work in Roadway
Public Nuisance

Public Nuisances Affecting Health
Public Nuisances Affecting Peace and Safety
Junk and Junk Vehicles

Abatement of Public Nuisances
Harmful/Exotic Animals Prohibition
Harmful Display

Unpermitted Animals

Animal Running at Large
Non-Sufficient Checks

Erosion Control Provisions

Dwelling Code Violations

Access Siting

Private Driveways

$250
$250
$200
$250
$50
$1,000
$40
$40
$40
$100
$100
$50
$50
$50
$50
$50
$50
$50
$50
$50
$75
$200
$75
$75

$75

$500
$500
$500
$625
$350
$5,000
$75
$75
$75
$300
$300
$200
$200
$200
$200
$200
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$4,000
$150
$150

$150
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*and any subsequent violations
3.03(D) Additional Fees

In addition to the appropriate cash deposit amount as established above, all citations
issued under this Section shall further specify the corresponding penalty assessments,
court costs, court automation fee, and jail assessment.

3.03(E) Payment

Deposits shall be paid in cash, money order or cashier's check to the Columbia County
Clerk of Circuit Court who shall provide a receipt therefor.

3.03(F) Unspecified Deposits
The deposit for any other Section of this Code not otherwise addressed or specified
herein shall be $50.00 for the first offense. The forfeiture amount shall double for the

second offense if such subsequent offense occurs within two (2) years of the prior offense
for which a conviction has been obtained.
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