Section 3.03 Schedule of Deposits

3.03(A) Title/Purpose

The title of this Section is Schedule of Deposits. The purpose of this Section is to set forth the appropriate deposit for violation of the Town's Code of Ordinances.

3.03(B) Authority

Pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 66.0113, the Town of Leeds is authorized to issue citations for violations of ordinances, including ordinances for which a statutory counterpart exists.

3.03(C) Schedule of Deposits

Any person who shall violate any of the provisions of this Code shall, pursuant to options set forth in Wis. Stats. 66.1113(3) and set forth in the citation, make a cash deposit determined according to the following schedule:

Ordinance	Offense	Deposit $-\frac{1^{st}}{}$	Deposit -2 nd *
2.03(E)	Income/Expense Record Confidentiality	\$75	\$150
5.01(H)	Recycling – failure to separate	\$50	\$75
5.01(L)	Recycling – failure to prepare recyclables	\$50	\$75
5.01(M)	Recycling – owner's responsibility	\$50	\$100
5.01(N)	Recycling – owner's responsibility	\$50	\$100
5.01(Q)	Improper Dumping	\$100	\$350
6.01(D)	Livestock Siting	\$1,250	\$2,500
6.02	Noxious Weeds	\$50	\$150
6.03(C)	Unlicensed Adult Entertainment	\$350	\$750
6.03(H)	Regulation Violations	\$150	\$350
6.03(S)	Owner's Responsibilities	\$75	\$150
6.03(T)	Registration	\$75	\$150
6.04(C)	Solid Waste Disposal Permit	\$250	\$750
6.04(E)	Solid Waste Disposal Regulations	\$150	\$350

7.01(C)	Alcohol License	\$250	\$500
7.01(M)	Alcohol License Regulations	\$250	\$500
7.01(N)	Temporary License Regulations	\$200	\$500
7.02(E)(1)	Fireworks Permit – sales	\$250	\$625
7.02(E)(2)	Fireworks Use/Display – permit	\$50	\$350
7.03(G)	Wind Energy	\$1,000	\$5,000
7.05(C)	Transient Merchant Sales w/o License	\$40	\$75
7.05(I)	Transient Merchant Regulation	\$40	\$75 ·
7.05(L)	Transient Merchant General	\$40	\$75
8.01(E)	Danger to Roads	\$100	\$300
8.02	Right-Of-Way Permit-Work in Roadway	\$100	\$300
9.01(C)	Public Nuisance	\$50	\$200
9.01(E)	Public Nuisances Affecting Health	\$50	\$200
9.01(G)	Public Nuisances Affecting Peace and Safety	\$50	\$200
9.01(H)	Junk and Junk Vehicles	\$50	\$200
9.01(I)	Abatement of Public Nuisances	\$50	\$200
9.02(D)(2)	Harmful/Exotic Animals Prohibition	\$50	\$150
9.02(E)(1)	Harmful Display	\$50	\$150
9.02(F)(1)	Unpermitted Animals	\$50	\$150
9.02(G)	Animal Running at Large	\$50	\$150
9.03(E)	Non-Sufficient Checks	\$75	\$150
11.01(J)	Erosion Control Provisions	\$200	\$4,000
12.01(I)(2)	Dwelling Code Violations	\$75	\$150
13.01(F)(8)(c)	Access Siting	\$75	\$150
13.02	Private Driveways	\$75	\$150

*and any subsequent violations

3.03(D) Additional Fees

In addition to the appropriate cash deposit amount as established above, all citations issued under this Section shall further specify the corresponding penalty assessments, court costs, court automation fee, and jail assessment.

3.03(E) Payment

Deposits shall be paid in cash, money order or cashier's check to the Columbia County Clerk of Circuit Court who shall provide a receipt therefor.

3.03(F) Unspecified Deposits

The deposit for any other Section of this Code not otherwise addressed or specified herein shall be \$50.00 for the first offense. The forfeiture amount shall double for the second offense if such subsequent offense occurs within two (2) years of the prior offense for which a conviction has been obtained.